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Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government has fixed   any target for manufacturing and export of   

textiles; 

 

(b)  if so, the quantum and value of textile   products manufactured and exported during   

each of the last three years and the current   year, product and State-wise; 

 

(c)  whether the growth in textile   production and export has come down   during the 

last few years and if so, the   reasons therefor along with the steps taken   by the 

Government in this regard; 

 

(d)  whether the Government is   providing any assistance/incentives/   facilities to States 

and exporters for creating   appropriate infrastructure for the   development and growth of 

textile sector;   and 

 

(e)  if so, the details thereof along with   the steps taken by the Government to   achieve 

the target of manufacturing and   export of textiles? 

 
उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज  ् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार) 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 

 

(a): Targets for exports of textiles for a particular year are generally fixed based on the 

achievement of the previous year and other relevant factors.   

 

(b): Available information on  production of Manmade Fibre, Spun yarn, Manmade 

Filament yarn and fabrics  during last three years and the current year (2015-16) for the 

country and state-wise is annexed as  A,B,C and D, respectively based on data maintained 

by the office of Textiles Commissioner. The details of exports of textile and clothing during 

last three years and the current year, 2015-16 for the entire country is annexed as E & F. 

 



(c): Data of production and exports have been given in Annexure A,B,C,D,E and F.                  

The major reasons for relatively low growth in exports of textiles are as under:- 

 

i. The major export market for Indian cotton yarn and raw cotton is China which 

changed its policy of import during 2014-15 keeping in view its domestic 

production and cheaper imports from Vietnam and Bangladesh. 

 

ii. Beside export of MMF textiles declined due to anti-dumping duty imposed by 

Turkey. 

 

(d) & (e): In order to strengthen the textile industry in the country, Government has 

launched various policy initiatives and schemes. Some of the schemes / measures are 

Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), Schemes for the development of the 

Power-loom Sector, Schemes for Technical textiles Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks 

(SITP), Integrated Skill Development Scheme.  In order to augment the textile export, 

Government of  has taken following initiatives:- 

 

(i) MEIS scheme under new Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20, 

 

(ii) Restoring Interest rate subvention for pre and post shipment credit for the textile 

sector 

 

(iii) Expanding the scope of Merchandise Export from India Scheme (MEIS) since 

29.10.2015 to 110 new tariff lines and increase rates or country coverage or both 

for 228 existing tariff lines. 

 

(iv) Increased Duty Drawback rates for some textile articles 

 

(v) Market Access Initiative (MAI) scheme 

 

(vi) Market Development Assistance (MDA) Scheme 

 

(vii) Duty free import of trimmings, embellishment and other specified items under 

Export Performance Certificate Entitlement Scheme.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-A 

 
Details of production of textile items during last three years and the current year in the country 

 

 

Annexure-B 

 

Production of Spun Yarn                                                                                                 (in Thousand Kg.) 

State/ UT 2012-13 2013-14  2014-15  

2015-16  

(Apr-Sep) (prov) 

STATES     

Andhra Pradesh 377209 443539 476100 243003 

Assam 0 0 0 0 

Bihar 0 0 0 0 

Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 

Delhi 0 0 0 0 

Goa 132 132 132 66 

Gujarat 224057 223576 225631 112813 

Haryana 182408 206973 234994 121659 

Himachal Pradesh 133382 144776 148772 76748 

Jammu & Kashmir 46062 47442 50390 27176 

Jharkhand 675 623 643 330 

Karnataka 37837 37750 34109 15580 

Kerala 32964 31713 34010 18564 

Madhya Pradesh 353106 401067 432355 230017 

Maharashtra 402841 424007 414931 212361 

Orissa 1833 1966 1787 898 

Punjab 761117 818424 845014 431860 

Rajasthan 428209 443185 469395 249149 

Tamil Nadu 1624617 1819309 1891255 979172 

Telangana N.A. N.A. N.A. 16720 

Uttaranchal 60852 60836 56943 26698 

Uttar Pradesh 63195 68673 66938 36284 

West Bengal 27207 27500 24655 10416 

UNION TERRITORIES 

    
Dadra Nagar Haveli 99504 95183 68880 34036 

Daman & Diu 3166 3794 350 1517 

Pondicherry 7238 8994 10356 5419 

TOTAL 4867611 5309462 5487640 2850486 

Note: Telangana Data available from June 2015 

  
 

 

Items 
Unit 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

2015-16 

(Apr-Sep) Prov. 

Man made fibre  Mn. Kg 1263 1307 1344 650 

Spun yarn Mn. Kg 4868 5309 5488 2850 

Man made filament yarn 
Mn. Kg 1371 1293 1248 581 

Fabrics Mn.sq. mtr 62792 63500 65276 33081 



Annexure-C 

State-wise Production of  Man-made Fibre Yarn                                                                                                                

                                                                                                     (in Million Kg.) 

State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
2015-16 (Apr-

Sep) (P) 

Dadra Nagar Haveli   1.73 1.73 1.73 0.86 

Gujarat   597.12 621.97 620.47 316.38 

Karnataka   58.73 82.48 86.52 43.74 

Madhya Pradesh   151.53 155.01 153.65 50.00 

Maharashtra   264.27 233.79 268.76 119.91 

Orissa   15.79 15.79 15.79 7.90 

Punjab   108.69 126.27 122.11 67.23 

Uttar Pradesh   65.53 69.73 74.84 43.82 

Total 1263.39 1306.77 1343.87 649.84 

P=Provisional 
    

 

 

 

Annexure-D 

 

 

State-wise Production of Man-made Filament Yarn                                                                                                      

(In million kg.) 

State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
2015-16  

(Apr-Sep) (P) 

Andhra Pradesh  * 2.92 2.92 2.92 1.46 

Dadra Nagar Haveli   232.30 284.07 311.21 157.40 

Gujarat   634.88 593.04 536.58 271.65 

Karnataka   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Madhya Pradesh   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Maharashtra   448.90 378.19 365.23 139.68 

Orissa   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Punjab   12.33 12.83 14.11 7.14 

Uttar Pradesh   32.35 15.45 11.57 0.04 

West Bengal   7.19 6.92 6.14 3.12 

Total 1370.87 1293.43 1247.76 580.48 

P=Provisional 

    *Including Telangana State. 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-E 

 

Details of Exports during last three years and the current year 

 

US $ million  

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15  2015-16 

  

Target Achieve-

ment 

Target Achieve-

ment 

Target Achieve-

ment 

 Target  Achieve- 

ment (April 

– Oct) 

39604 34731 43198 39299 45000 41391 47500 

 

20702 

 

Annexure-F 

India’s Textile and Apparel Export Update 
 

 

Export Category 

April-

Oct-14 (in 

Rs crore) 

April-

Oct-15 

(in Rs 

crore) 

% 

Change 

April-

Oct-14 

(in US$ 

mn) 

April-

Oct-15 

(in US$ 

mn) 

% 

Change 

Cotton Yarn/Fabs./made-ups, 

Handloom Products etc. 
37,315 38,727 3.8% 6,180 6,017 -2.6% 

Man-made Yarn/Fabs./made-ups 

etc. 
18,834 18,535 -1.6% 3,119 2,880 -7.7% 

RMG of all Textiles 57,689 62,909 9.0% 9,563 9,794 2.4% 

Jute mfg. including Floor 

Covering 
1,267 1,837 45.0% 210 285 35.7% 

Carpet 4,972 5,454 9.7% 823 848 3.0% 

Handicrafts excl. handmade 

carpet 
4,938 6,382 29.2% 817 989 21.0% 

Textiles 67,326 70,935 5.4% 11,149 10,909 -2.2% 

Apparel 57,689 62,909 9.0% 9,563 9,794 2.4% 

Textile and Apparel 125,015 133,844 7.1% 20,712 20,702 -0.05% 

All Commodity 1130,539 992,504 -12.2% 187,289 154,292 -17.6% 

Source: DGCI&S 

 

***** 


